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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of Purchase 
and Transfer Agreement and Power Supply 
Agreement with Navajo Tribal Utility 
Authority and Amendment of Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity 

 
Docket No. 15-035-84 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF                     
THE NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY 
AUTHORITY 

 
 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, Petitioner Navajo Tribal 

Utility Authority (“Petitioner” or “NTUA”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this docket.     

In support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 

1. NTUA is an enterprise of the sovereign Navajo Nation and the counterparty to the 

agreements for which Rocky Mountain Power seeks approval in this docket. 

2. The legal rights and interests of Petitioner and its members may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding.  

3. Petitioner seeks to intervene for purposes of supporting approval of the Application 

filed by Rocky Mountain Power in this docket, and to protect its interests as they may appear.   
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4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Petitioner to intervene.   

5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: 801.363.6363 
Facsimile: 801.363.6666 
Email:  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Navajo Tribal Utility Authority 
P.O. Box 170 
Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 
Attn:  Heather Clah 
Email: heatherc@ntua.com 
 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as they may appear. 

DATED this 22nd day of January 2016. 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 

  

/s/  ________________________ 
Gary A. Dodge 
Attorneys for NTUA 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 22nd day of 
January 2016, on the following: 
 
Rocky Mountain Power: 

Jeff Richards   robert.richard@pacificorp.com 
 Yvonne Hogle   yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 Greg Monson   greg.monson@stoel.com 
 Paul Clements   paul.clements@pacificorp.com   
 Lucky Morse   lucky.morse@pacificorp.com 
 Bob Lively   bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
  
Division of Public Utilities: 
 Patricia Schmid   pschmid@utah.gov 

Justin Jetter   jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker   chrisparker@utah.gov 

 Artie Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
 Dennis Miller   dennismiller@utah.gov 
 Joni Zinger   jzenger@utah.gov 
 
Office of Consumer Services: 

Rex Olsen   rolsen@utah.gov 
Michele Beck   mbeck@utah.gov 

 Cheryl Murray   cmurray@utah.gov 
 Donna Ramas   donnaramas@aol.com 
 
Resolute Natural Resources Company: 
 Stephen Mecham  sfmecham@gmail.com 
 Brian Burnett   brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 Michael Stefanoudakis mstefanoudakis@resoluteenergy.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
/s/ ______________________________ 
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